

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
FOR THE THIRD DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

**CASE No. 3D-15-1453  
L.T. No. 2002-595 CP 02**

|                                    |   |                       |
|------------------------------------|---|-----------------------|
| IN RE:                             | : | ON APPEAL FROM        |
| THE ESTATE OF VICTOR POSNER.       | : | THE CIRCUIT COURT OF  |
|                                    | : | THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL |
|                                    | : | CIRCUIT IN AND FOR    |
| _____                              | : | MIAMI-DADE COUNTY,    |
|                                    | : | FLORIDA,              |
| BRENDA NESTOR, individually and as | : | PROBATE DIVISION      |
| former personal representative,    | : |                       |
|                                    | : |                       |
| Appellant,                         | : |                       |
|                                    | : |                       |
| v.                                 | : |                       |
|                                    | : |                       |
| THE ESTATE OF VICTOR POSNER,       | : |                       |
|                                    | : |                       |
| Appellee.                          | : |                       |
| _____                              | / |                       |

**PENSION BENEFIT GUARANTY CORPORATION'S  
ANSWER BRIEF TO APPELLANT'S INITIAL BRIEF**

Israel Goldowitz, Chief Counsel  
Charles L. Finke, Deputy Chief Counsel  
Joel W. Ruderman, Assistant Chief Counsel  
Simon J. Torres, Attorney  
Melissa Harclerode, Attorney  
Mary A. Petrovic, Attorney  
Office of the Chief Counsel  
PENSION BENEFIT GUARANTY  
CORPORATION  
1200 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005

Robin J. King, Esq.  
LOCKE LORD LLP  
525 Okeechobee Blvd.  
Suite 1600  
West Palm Beach, FL 33401

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....   | 1  |
| The Parties.....  | 2  |
| Appellant .....   | 2  |
| PBGC and ERISA .....  | 3  |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS.....   | 4  |
| The Pension Plan.....   | 4  |
| The Estate failed to make required contributions to the Pension Plan .....                                      | 5  |
| PBGC perfected the Pension Plan’s lien against the Estate and all<br>known members of its controlled group..... | 6  |
| PBGC and the Estate attempted to resolve the pension obligations .....  | 7  |
| PBGC commenced litigation against Estate-owned entities.....  | 8  |
| Probate Court Proceedings .....   | 9  |
| The Show Case Hearing.....  | 12 |
| A. Testimony Concerning Appellant’s Failure to Obtain<br>an Accounting .....                                    | 13 |
| B. Testimony Concerning Asset Sales After Filing of the<br>Notice of the Pension Plan’s Lien.....               | 14 |
| C. Testimony Concerning the Estate’s Financial Condition.....   | 15 |
| D. The Probate Court Removed Appellant as Personal<br>Representative .....                                      | 17 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....  | 18 |
| ISSUE I.....  | 18 |
| ISSUE II .....  | 19 |
| ISSUE III.....  | 19 |
| ISSUE IV .....  | 20 |
| ISSUE V .....   | 20 |
| ISSUE VI.....   | 21 |
| ISSUE VII .....   | 21 |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| ARGUMENT .....   | 21 |
| I. The Probate Court did not abuse its discretion when it removed Appellant for her failure to comply with an order of the Court.....  | 22 |
| II. The Probate Court correctly rejected Appellant’s “impossibility” defense. Appellant had the means to provide the accounting and chose not to do so .....   | 26 |
| III. The Probate Court did not abuse its discretion in finding that the evidence established that the Estate was endangered.....   | 31 |
| IV. Appellant waived her argument, made here on appeal for the first time, that the Probate Court lacked authority to order the personal representative to account for the assets of the Estate-owned entities ..... | 35 |
| V. The Probate Court properly required Appellant to produce financial documents to interested parties .....  | 36 |
| VI. Appellant does not have standing to raise claims of Marianne Nestor and Nannette Nestor .....  | 36 |
| VII. PBGC does not request reimbursement of its attorney’s fees.....   | 38 |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 38 |

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>Alterra Healthcare Corp. v. Estate of Shelley</i> ,<br>827 So. 2d 936 (Fla. 2002).....                        | 37         |
| <i>Blechman v. Dely</i> ,<br>138 So. 3d 1110 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014) .....   | 25, 31     |
| <i>Crown Ice Machine Leasing Co. v. Sam Senter Farms, Inc.</i> ,<br>174 So. 2d 614 (Fla. 2d DCA 1965) .....      | 19, 27     |
| <i>Ellingham v. Florida Dep't of Children &amp; Family Services</i> ,<br>896 So. 2d 926 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005)..... | 27         |
| <i>Henderson v. Ewell</i> ,<br>149 So. 372 (Fla. 1933).....  | 21         |
| <i>In re Anders' Estate</i> ,<br>209 So. 2d 269 (Fla. 1st DCA 1968).....   | 21, 31     |
| <i>In re Murphy's Estate</i> ,<br>336 So. 2d 697 (Fla. 4th DCA 1976) .....                                       | 19, 21, 31 |
| <i>Keech v. Yousef</i> ,<br>815 So. 2d 718 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002) .....   | 20, 35     |
| <i>Lezcano v. Estate of Hidalgo</i> ,<br>88 So. 3d 306 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012) .....                                  | 25         |
| <i>LoCascio v. Estate of LoCascio</i> ,<br>78 So. 3d 573 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011) .....                                | 19, 22, 25 |
| <i>Major League Baseball v. Morsani</i> ,<br>790 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 2001).....                                    | 31         |
| <i>McIntyre v. Norman</i> ,<br>429 So. 2d 1296 (Fla. 3d DCA 983) .....   | 27         |
| <i>PBGC v. Evans Tempcon, Inc.</i> , No. 15-1388,<br>2015 WL 6685319 (6th Cir. Nov. 2, 2015).....                | 8, 9, 34   |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>PBGC v. LTV Corp.</i> ,<br>496 U.S. 633 (1990) .....                    | 3      |
| <i>Powers v. Ohio</i> ,<br>499 U.S. 400 (1991) .....                       | 37     |
| <i>Vorbeck v. Betancourt</i> ,<br>107 So. 3d 1142 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012) ..... | 20, 35 |
| <i>Winans v. Weber</i> ,<br>979 So. 2d 269 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007) .....        | 31     |
| <i>Zulon v. Peckins</i> ,<br>81 So. 3d 647 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012) .....        | 19     |

## United States Code

### Title 26

|                            |          |
|----------------------------|----------|
| Section 412 .....          | 3, 4, 32 |
| Section 430 .....          | 3, 4, 32 |
| Section 430(j) .....       | 3        |
| Section 430(k)(4)(C) ..... | 4        |
| Section 430(k)(5).....     | 4        |

### Title 29

|                              |          |
|------------------------------|----------|
| Section 1002(16)(A)-(B)..... | 5        |
| Section 1082 .....           | 3        |
| Section 1083 .....           | 3, 4, 32 |
| Section 1083(f)(4)(B).....   | 4        |
| Section 1083(j) .....        | 3        |
| Section 1083(k)(5).....      | 4        |
| Sections 1301-1461 .....     | 3        |
| Section 1301(a)(1).....      | 5        |
| Section 1321 .....           | 5        |
| Section 1362(b)(2).....      | 9, 33    |
| Section 1368 .....           | 6        |
| Section 1368(b) .....        | 4        |
| Section 1368(c)(3)-(4).....  | 4        |

Other Authorities

29 C.F.R. pt. 4044 .....9, 33

Black’s Law Dictionary 873 (10 ed. 2014).....27

BROWARD COUNTY OFFICIAL RECORDS,  
INSTRUMENT #112209830, Book 40681, Page 1081, *available at*  
<https://officialrecords.broward.org/oncoreV2/showdetails.aspx?id=54862936&rn=6&pi=0&ref=search>..... 15

BROWARD COUNTY PROPERTY APPRAISER, 2885 LAKE RIDGE LANE,  
*available at*  
[http://www.bcpa.net/RecInfo.asp?URL\\_Folio=503924090210](http://www.bcpa.net/RecInfo.asp?URL_Folio=503924090210) ..... 15

§ 197.333, Fla. Stat..... 16

§ 197.432, Fla. Stat..... 16

§ 197.502, Fla. Stat..... 16

§ 197.562, Fla. Stat..... 16

§ 733.504, Fla. Stat.....22, 25, 31

§ 733.504(3), Fla. Stat. .... 10, 18, 22, 23

Fla. Prob. R. 5.440(a) ..... 10, 23

Senate Finance Comm., Reconciliation Submissions of the Instructed  
Committees Pursuant to the Concurrent Resolution on the Budget  
for the Fiscal Year 1988,  
H.R. Con. Res. 93, 100th Cong. At 222 (1987-1988)..... 4
